
In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY RECEIVED 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION iMAf? 0 3 2006 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMI3SlON 

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2006-00052 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND MECESSITY TO 
CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (ALLIGATOR) IN RIJRAL SERVICE 
AREA #5 (RUSSELL) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (ALLIGATOR) 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership ("Cumberland Cellularyy), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 

278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

to construct a cell site to be known as the Alligator cell site in and for rural service area ("RSA") #5 of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Barren, Monroe, Metcalfe, Adair, Curnberland, 

Russell, Clinton, Wayne, McCreary and Hart, Kentucky. 

1 .  As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Cumberland 

Cellular states that it is a Kentucky limited liability company whose full name and post office address are: 

Curnberland Cellular Partnership, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 4270 1. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR § 1 (l)(b), a copy of the applicant's applications to the 

Federal Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit "A". 

Written authorizations from these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their 

approval. 

3. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5963 §l(l)(d), applicant is submitting as Exhibit "B" a 

geotechnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in 

Kentucky, that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the 

susceptibility of the area surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard. 



4. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 Ij 1 (l)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the 

proposed site, including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone 

number of the person who prepared the directions are Exhibit ccCyy. 

5. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 Ijl(l)(f), a copy of the lease (or sale agreement) for 

the property on which the tower is proposed to be located, is Exhibit "D". 

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR Ij 1 (l)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate 

the Alligator cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately 

responsible for all construction and operations of the cellular system of Cumberland Cellular, of 

which system the Alligator cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management 

services to Cumberland Cellular under a management contract, just as it does with three (3) other 

wireless carriers in the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these 

management services to these other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive 

management experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s 

management and technical ability to supervise the operations of a wireless carrier. 

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR Ij l(l)(g), Eastpointe Engineering Group, L,LC is responsible for 

the design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). 

8. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 Ij 1 (l)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location 

of the tower and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the 

property on which the tower will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 

feet of the access drive, including the intersection with the public street system, is Exhibit "B". 

9. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 Ijl(l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower 

and the placement of all antennas; is Exhibit "B". 



10. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 §l(l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a 

description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, is Exhibit "B". 

1 1. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 Ij 1 (l)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one 

(1) inch equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 

feet of the proposed tower, is Exhibit "E". 

12. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5963 5 1 (1)(1), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms 

that every person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified 

by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the 

commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

his right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every 

person who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property 

contiguous to the property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: 

(i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the 

commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

his right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 Ij l(l)(m), a list of the property owners who received 

the notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit 

"F". 

15. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 5 1 (l)(n), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms 

that the Russell County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt 



requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which 

the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of its right to request intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 §l(l)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Russell 

County Judge Executive is Exhibit "G". 

17. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 8 1 (l)(p), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms 

that (i) two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a 

visible location on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall 

remain posted for at least two weeks after the application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 1 (2)(a), applicant's legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Cumberland Cellular Partnership proposes to construct a 
telecommunications tower on tltis site", including the addresses and telephone numbers 
of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall 
remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application; 
and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Cuntberlmd Cellular Partnersltip proposes to construct a 
telecommunications tower near this site", including the addresses and telephone 
numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted 
on the public road nearest the site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit "H[" 

19. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5963 8 1 (l)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the 

proposed construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in 

which the construction is proposed, is Exhibit "I". 

20. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5963 $ l(l)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a 

relatively undeveloped area in Russell Springs, Kentucky. 

21. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 §l(l)(s), Cumberland Cellular has considered the likely 

effects of the installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more 

suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, 



and that there is no reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Cumberland Cellular has 

attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or 

existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of 

supporting the utility's facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 5 l(l)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is 

proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a 

site should, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is Exhibit "J". 

23. Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the 

location of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed 

construction sites for new cellular antenna towers is Exhibit "K". 

24. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure 

capable of supporting the cellular facilities of Cumberland Cellular and which would provide 

adequate service to the area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 
selenl@dinslnw. corn 



WHEREFORE, Curnberland Cellular Partnership requests the Commission to enter an 

order: 

1. Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the 

Alligator cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 



LUKAS, NACE, 
GUTIERREZ & SACHS 
CHARTERED 
1650 TYSONS B O U L E V A R D ,  S U I T E  1500 

MCLEAN, V I R G I N I A  22 102 

703 584 8678 703 584 8696 FAX 

Via Federal Express 
EXPRESS PROCESSING CENTER 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Southwest Regional Office 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacharn Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-4298 

RUSSELL D. LuKAs* 

DAVID L. N A C E  

THOMAS GUTIERREZ' 

ELIZABETH R .  SACHS* 

GEORGE L. LYoN, JR.  

PAMELA L. GIST 

DAVID A. L A F U R l A  

B. L Y N N  F. RATNAVALE* 

TODD SLAMOWITZ' 

STEVEN M.  CHERNOFF* 

January 4,2006 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

A L I  KUZEHKANANI 

LEROY A. ADAM 
L E I L A  REZANAVAZ 

S U M E E T  K.  B t iALOTIA - 
OF COUNSEL 

J O H N  J. MCAVOY* 

J .K .  HAGE I l l *  
LEONARD S. KOLSKY* 

HON. GERALD S. MCGOWAN* 

TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN* - 
*NOT ADMITTED IN VA 

Tel: 703-584-8668 

Dear FAA Evaluator: 

Enclosed please find a completed FAA Form 7460-1, Notice of Proposed 
C~onstruction/Alteration, for a new tower structure (Alligator) near Russell Springs, Kentucky. 
The height of the structure, including top-mounted PCS antennas, will be 255 feet Above Ground 
Level ("AGL"). 

The ericlosed FAA Form 7460-1 and the attached Exhibit include all the pertinent 
information for the new structure at this site. Also enclosed is a non-reduced copy of a portion of 
the 7-1/2' US Geological Survey map illustrating the location of the proposed cell site. 
Additionally, the copy of the 1A Certification is enclosed. Please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

Enclosures 

GC: ,-S&-jtt'.M~Qlo~~ 



Please 7jae or Print on This Form Farm Approved OMB No. 2120-0001 

Failure To Provide All Requested Information May Delay Processing of Your Notice I=0R FAA USE ONLY 
Aeronautical Study Number 

U S Departmerit of Transportation 
Federal Aviation I\dminirtr&ion I Notice of Proposed C ~ n ~ t r l l ~ t i ~ n  Or Alteration ( - 

1. Sponsor (person, company, etc. proposing this action) : 

Attn. of: Scott McCloud 36' 9. Latitude: 5g1 34. 32" 

Name: Bluegrass Cellular 

Address: 2902 Rina Road 10. Longitude: 84" 3. 56' 92" 

I I. Datum: NAD 83 n NAD 27 C] Other 
City: Elizabethtown State: KY Zip: 42702 I 
Telephone: 1270) 769-0339 -- Fax: /270) 737-0580 12. Nearest: City: Russell Springs -- 

State:- - 1 13. Nearest Public-use (sot private-use) or Military Airport or Heliport: 
2. Sponsor's Representative (if other than # I )  : 1 
Attn. of: Leila Rezanavaz Russell County Airport I 
Name: Lukas. Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered 14. Distance from #13. to Structure: 9.4 miles 
Address: I f T y s o n s  BLVD 

Suite 1500 - 15. Direction from #13. to Structure: East 

City: McLean -- State: VA Zip: 22102 16. Site Elevation (AMSL): 

Telephone: j703) 854-8668 Fax: (703) 584-8692 
17. Total Structure Height (AGL). 

3. Notice of: 1SI New Construction [7 Alteration Existing 18. Overall height (#16. + #17.) (AMSL)" I 1212 
n" I 

4. Duration: f%flnanent Temporary ( months, days) 19. Previous FAA Aeronautical Study Number (if applicable). I I 
5. Work Schedule: Beginning 0112512006 End 01130/2006 A NIA - OE I 
6. Type: Antenna Tower n Crane Building C] Power Line 20. Description of Location: (Attach a USGS 7.5 minute 

[7 Landfill Water Tank C] Other I Quadrangle Map with the precise site marked and any certified survey ) 

7. MarkinglPainting andlor Lighting Preferred: Site is located 9.5 mile southeast of Russell Springs, KY 

u Red Lights and Paint Dual - Red and Medium Intensity White 

a White - Medium lntensity Dual - Red and High lntensity White 

a White - High Intensity C] Other 

8. FCC Antenna Structure Registration Number (if applicable): I I 
NIA ----. --- I 

I 

21. Complete Description of Proposal: FrequencylPower (kW) 

The structure including top-mounted cellular antennas has an overall height of 255' AGL 

I 

Notice is required by 14 Code of Federal Regulations, part 77 pursuarlt to 49 U.S.C., Section 44718. Persons who knowingly and willingly violate the notice 
requirements of part 77 are subject to a civil penalty of $1,000 per day until the notice is received, pursuarlt to 49 U.S.C., section 46301 (a). 

1 hereby certify that all of the above statements made by me are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge. in addition, I agree to 
mark andlor light the structure in accordance with established marking and lighting standards as necessary. 

Date 1 1 y p z o r  Printed name and Title of Person Filirig Notice 1 Signature A . , 
0110412006 Leila Rezanavaz I Consulting Engineer - 
FAA Form 7460-1 (2-99) Supercedes Previous Edition NSN, 0052-00-01 2-0008 





For A,emndcal8tuc;fg No. 

w m  LA- 
" L O N b r n E  

SITE 8tBVATLON (NAW W ' 957' f AMSL 
P R O P f 3 S E D T O ~ 3 E i ~  340' t FAA AQL 
T ~ ~ ~ W R ' H ~ A  265' 9 F M  AQL 
~WERALL- ~ ~ w ~ r n c m  1222' tnMSL 

~a~&etzrm'(~]amfnaafthaNdAp;larleaP~of19n(NAb2~BIsi 1983 
CNAD 83) nnd mqmsssB es degrece, miaudss and seconds. 



Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2006-ASO-50-OE 

Issued Date: 01/25/2006 

SCOTT MCCLOUD 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
2902 RING ROAD 
ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42702 

* *  DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study under 
the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and, if applicable, Title 14 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure Type : Antenna Tower 
Locat ion : RUSSELL SPRINGS, KY 
Latitude: 36-59-34.32 NAD 83 
Longitude: 84-56-3.92 
Heights : 255 feet above ground level (AGL) 

1212 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

'This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction 
standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following 
condition (s) , if any, is (are) met : 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or 
lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1 K, 
Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 4,8(M-Dual),&12. 

It is required that the enclosed FAA Form '7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction 
or Alteration, be completed and returned to this office any time the project is 
abandoned or: 

- At Least 10 days prior to start of construction 
(7460-2, Part I) 

X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height 
(7460-2, Part 11) 

As a result of this structure being critical to flight safety, it is required 
that the FAA be kept appraised as to the status of the project. Failure to 
respond to periodic FAA inquiries could invalidate this determination. 

This determination expires on 07/25/2007 unless: 

(a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
(b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of 

the Federal Commuriicat ions Commission (FCC) and an 
application for a constructiorl permit has been filed , as 
required by the FCC, within 6 months of the date of this 
determination. In such case, the determination expires on 
the date prescribed by the FCC for completion of 
construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 

Page 1 



MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which 
includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies) arid power. Any changes 
in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this 
determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to 
heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice 
to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, 
derricks, etc., which may be used during actual constructiori of the structure. 
However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. 
Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires 
separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and 
efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor 
of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of 
any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications 
Commissi.on if the structure is subject to their licerising authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817)222-5538. 
On any future corresponderice concer~ling this matter, please refer to 
Aeronautical Study Number 2006-ASO-50-OE. 

Signature Control No: 447598-434289 

Prent iss Andrews 
Specialist 

Attachment (s) 
Frequency Data 

7460-2 Attached 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2006-ASO-50-OE 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP 

ERP 
UNIT 

MHz 
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LUKAS,NACE, 
GUTIERREZ & SACHS 
CHAR'lXRED 
1650 TYSONS BOULEVARD, S U I T E  1500 

M C L E A N ,  VIRGINIA 22 102 

703 584 8678 703 584 8696 FAX 

January 4,2006 

Via Federal Express 

RUSSELL D. LUKAS* 

DAVID L. NACE 

THOMAS GUTIERREZ* 

ELIZABETH R. SACHS* 

GEORGE L. LYON, JR. 

PAMELA I. GIST 

DAVID A. LAFURIA 

B. LYNN F. RATNAVALE* 

TODD SLAMOWITZ* 

STEVEN M. CHERNOFF* 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

A L I  KUZEHKANANI 

LEROY A. ADAM 

LE ILA  REZANAVAZ 

SUMEET K.  BHAL.OTIA - 
OF COUNSEL 

JOHN J. MCAVOY* 

J.K. HAGE I l l *  
LEONARD S. KOLSKY* 

HON. GERALD S. MCGOWAN* 

TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN* - 
*NOT ADMITED IN VA 

(703) 584-8668 

FACSIMILE 

(703) 584-8692 

Mr. John Houlihari 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 

Dear Mr. Houlihan: 

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Construct 
or Alter a Structure, for a new tower structure (Alligator) near Russell Springs, Kentucky. The 
structure, including top-mounted cellular antennas, will have an overall height of 255 feet Above 
Ground Level. 

Enclosed Fonn TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for 
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the corripleted FAA Form 7460-1 for the 
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-112' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the 
site, and a copy of the 1A Certification. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

Enclosures 



- INSTRUCTIONS ON RMERSE SIDE OF FORM - TC 56-50 (Rev. 08/DO) PAGE 1 OF 2 

Kentucky Transportation Cabin* Kmtucb wrt hthg Comrnissiag 125 H o k  Sheef F d o r t  KY 40622 Kab' Aeronautical Study *tmbm 

1. APPLICANT - Namc, Addren, Telephone, Fax, etc. 

Scott NcCloud 
Bluegrass Cellular 
2902-Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 
Tel: 270-769-0339 

r 

Fax: 270-737-0580 

2 Representative of Applicant - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 

~ e i l a  - ~ e  zanavaz 
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered 
1650 Tysons Blvd. ,  Suite 1500 

- McLean, VA 22102 

' T 703-584-8668 

3. Appliratioo for. B% ~ e w  Conshuction fitmiion Existing 

11. Dahun: @ ~ 8 3  NAD27 Other 

1 2  N ~ ~ ~ & c ~  Russell Sprnstu: tu: Russell 

13. N& KmtuckypubIic use or hfibary airport 

Russell County Airport 

14. V i a  from #13 to Struchuc!: 

15. Diredim h m  #13 to Strudure: F'pcz+ 
- - 

16. Sitt E l d o n  (AMSC): .957 Fgt 

17. Total Sbucbre Height (AGL) 255 Feet 

18. OvdHeigh t  (#16+#17) (MI;) 1212 Fcet 

I 4 -ox Perman& &mporary (h4ontb Days ) 1 19. ?kwious FAA and/or Kentucky A d d  StudyNumk~(s> ; 

7. MarljngPainting andlor Lighhg P r e f d  

Red L i g b  and Paint Dual - Red & Medium Intenrity White 

Whitc- Me&m Intensity 17 Dual - Red & High Intesity White 

White - High Intensity othet 

8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number - 

6. Type: Antenna Tower [7 Crane BuildiDg q Power Line 

0 arata Tank U 0 t h ~  - 

Site is located 9.5 miles southeast 
of Russell Springs, Kentucky. 

20. Description of location' (Aaach a USGS 75 minute Quadrangle Map or 
an Aitpofi Layout Drawing with h e  p& site marked and any certified 
m e f i  

1 

21. Description of Proposal: 
Structure: Tower including top-mounted cellular antennas has an overall height 

of 255' Am. 

Frequency: Cellular Band B (824- 890 HHz) 

Max, ERP: 200 Watts 

2 2  Has a 'WOTICE OF CONS?RUC'MON OR ALTERQTIDN" (F!dt Form 7460-1) ~ N O  ' 

been tiled with the Federal Aviation Admini ion?  Ix1 Yes, When 1/4/06, 

CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby certify that all thc above statemcnB made by me an b e ,  complett and to the best of my knowldgc and b t w  

Leila R e z a n a v a z / C o n s ~ p r  I 1/4/2006 
Printed Name Sigoahm Date 
PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky R k e d  States  183.861 throu& 183990) and Kcntucb Adminishative Regulations (602 KAR 050: 
Series) am liable for fines andlor imprisonment as set f& in KRS 183.990(3). Non-complia~ce with Federal Aviation Admhktdon Regulations may -11 in 

I Commission Action. C1 chairman, KAU: 17 ~ d m i n h m t ~ r ,  LGX 

c7 Approved 
Disapproved -- Date 

- "-- - 





DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING 

(3) T lrarne secbr Mounl (Futum IZZ0 - -  . 
HPB-122 

(6) RWE BW141120 (Fuhlre) )ZOO' 

(3) T frame sector Maunl (Fulum 1200 

MATERIAL STRENGTH 
GRADE I Fy FU 1 GRADE I Fy Fu 

A572-50 150 ksi 165 ksi 1,436 138 ksl 158 ksl 1 
TOWER DESIGN NOTES 

I .  Tower designed for Exposure B to the TLA-222-G Standard 
2 Tower desianed for a 90 mph basic wind in accordance with the TLA-222-G Standard 
3 ~eflections-are based upon a 60 mph wind 
4 Tower designed as Structure Class I 
5 Tower des~gned as Topo Category 3 w/ Crest Height of 100 ft 
6 In no case shall more than (6) lines be exposed to wind. Feedlines may be stacked in up 

to (2) rows on the inside and outside face of the tower 
7 TOWER RATING: 99 3% 

MAX PlER FORCES: 
DOWN: 361 K 
UPLIFT: -320 K 
SHEAR: 26 K 

AXIAL 

50 MOMENT wmd; 5668 kip-@ 

43 K 

TORQUE 9 kibff 
REACJlONS - 90 mph WIND 

4020 Tuil Ave 

: 918.683.2169 
918.682.761 8 





CAISSON DESIGN 

n n 1 1  
- IT T =II =II= r= a =n 

If= t -il =/I- li- -ti= =ti 
It= X -H -II- H- Q =I1 

General Notes li;- + 4 =II-= h L  ++ 41 
1. Concrete shall be placed in accordance with AC1318-02, Id 4 4 -11- k 4 41 

ik= & 4 =\I= L =!!= $1 latest revision. IL =II; 4 -ll- L 11= dl 
2. Concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength I/ II II II I1 II II 
of 4000 PSI. IL =JI =II- L V dl 
3. Rebar to conform to ASTM A61 5 grade 60. II II II II II II II 

IL 11 11 11 II n JI 

4. Rebar used for ties may be A615 grade 40. 
li- 7 71 =[I= T -ir 71 
I1 II II I1 II I1 II 

5. All rebar to have a minimum of 3" clear cover. IT K 3 =ll= T T 71 
6. All exposed concrete comers to have 314" chamfer. I1 I/ II I1 II II /I 
7. Bottom and side surfaces to rest on undisturbed soil. If =IT 7 =Il= fi= T 71 

8. Contractor shall be responsible to review and follow all II II II I/ II II II 

recommendations of the yeotechrlical report. 
It= =f ==ti =ll- P t -il 
1 ll ll ll II ll ll 
IC -N; =4 =I/= #=; # $1 
II II II II II II /I 
IC $1; =II= L =!I= =!I 
II II II II /I II II 
lL 4 A =!I= II= 44 dl 
II I1 II I1 II /I /I 
11 11 JI ,II= II V J 
Ldl J,ILLlL-.ll 

I+... 

3' 
Supplemental Notes 
Soil values obtained from Terracon soils report #57057391G Dated 1/05/06 
Use (6) 1 112" x 72" 50ksi anchor bolts 

I E A SrI'POINTE ENGl NEERIhlC; GKOliP, I.LC Client: Bluegrass Cellular 
4020 Tull Ave. hluskngee, Oh 74403--Phone 9 lS.683.2169--I-'ax:9 18.682.761 8 



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED ALLIGATOR COMMUNICATION TOWER 
MISSIONARY DRIVE 

INDIAN HILLS, KENTUCKY 

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 570573916 
January 5,2006 

Prepared For: 

RSB DESIGN 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

Louisville, Kentucky 



January 5, 2006 

RSB Design 
6403 Mercury Drive 
Louisville, Kentucky 40291 

Consulting Engineers & Scientists 

lerracon Consultants, Inc. 
4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 

Louisville, Kentucky 40218 
Phone 502.456 1256 

Fax 502"456.1278 
www.terracon.com 

Attention: Mr. Robin Becker 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED ALLIGATOR COMMUNICATION TOWER 
MISSIONARY DRIVE 

INDIAN HILLS, KENTUCKY 
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57057391G 

January 5,2006 

I .O INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the 
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the 
design arid construction of foundations and earthwork for the proposed tower. One boring 
extending to a depth of about 28% feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the 
site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the constructiori of a 240-foot self 
supporting tower. Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our past experience are 
anticipated to be as follows: 

Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kips 

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for this 
building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square foot, 
respectively. At the time of the site visit, the property was a gently sloping, wooded hillside. A 
final grading plan was not available for our review, however based on the proposed tower 
construction, minimal grading operations are anticipated. 

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

3.1 Field Exploration 

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a 
depth of about 28% feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the 
tower, staked by the project surveyor. Ground surface elevations were not available at the 
time of this report and have been omitted from the boring log. The location of the boring 
should be considered accurate only to the degree irriplied by the rneans and rnethods used 
to define them. 

The boring was drilled with a truck-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to 
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
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sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM standard. In the 
split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch 
O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 iriches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means 
of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance 
(SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate ttie in-situ relative density of 
cohesionless soils and ttie consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration 
distance, and standard penetration resistance values are shown on the boring log. The 
samples were sealed and delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification. 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 18% feet below the existing ground 
surface. Ttie boring was extended into the refusal rriaterials using a diamond bit attached to 
the outer barrel of a double core barrel. Ttie inner barrel collected the cored material as the 
outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. Ttie barrel was retrieved to the 
surface upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were 
placed in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the percent 
recovery and rock quality designation (RQD) were determined. Classification and 
descriptions of rock core sarriples are in accordarlce with the enclosed General Notes, arid 
are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of thin sections rrlay 
indicate other rock types. The percent recovery and RQD calculated for these samples are 
noted at their depths of occurrence on the boring log. 

The percent recovery is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, 
expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by 
calculating the sample's RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores 
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled 
length. The RQD is related to rock souridness and quality as illustrated below: 

Table I - Rock Quality Designation (RQD) 

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual 
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's 
interpretation of the subsurface conditiorls between samples. The final boring log included 

Relation of RQD and In-situ Rock Quality 

RQD (%) 

- 90 - 100 - 
75 - 90 
50 - 75 
25 - 50 
0 -25 

Rock Quality 
Excellent 

Good 

-- Fair 
Poor 

Very Poor 
4 
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with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification 
of the soil samples made by the geotechnical engineer. 

3.2 Laboratory Testing 

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estirnated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A 
brief description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests arid an Atterberg 
Limits test on representative soil samples. Information from these tests was used in 
conjunction with field penetration test data to evaluate soil strength in-situ, volume change 
potential, and soil classification. An unconfined compressive strength test was also 
performed on a sample of the refusal material Results of these tests are provided on the 
boring log. 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordarice with the enclosed 
General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of 
thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality designation 
(RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depttis of occurrence on the 
boring log. 

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS 

4.1 Subsurface Conditions 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification 
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types 
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log 
represent the conditions only at the tirne of our exploration. Based on the results of the 
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows. 

In general, our boring encountered yellowish brown elastic silt (MH) below the ground 
surface to an auger refusal depth of about 18% feet. The natural soil exhibited a soft stiff to 
very stiff consistency based on SPT N-Values ranging from 4 to over 30 blows per foot. 
Weathered shale fragments suspended in the soil matrix likely contributed to the higher SPT 
N-Values obtained below a deptti of about 13% feet. 

Below a depth of about 18% feet, rock coring techniques were used to advance the 
borehole. Ttie core samples recovered consisted of shale from 18% feet to 23 feet followed 
by limestone to a boring termination depth of 28% feet. The dark gray shale and light gray 
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lirnestone encountered at the site were closely to moderately closely jointed and hard. Two 
1 foot thick voids were encountered within the limestone at depths of about 25 and 27 feet. 
The percent recovery for the ten foot core run was 67 percent. The quality of the rock is 
rated at poor based on an RQD value of 48 percent. Considering the height of the tower 
and the quality of the bedrock, coring operations were terminated at a depth of 28% feet 
below grade. 

4.2 Site Geology 

Based on a review of the Jabez Geologic Quadrangle map (published 1966), the site is 
underlain by the Salern and Warsaw Formations. The Salem arid Warsaw Formations 
consist of limestone, sandstone, and shale. The limestone is sandy, olive gray to brownish 
gray, thin bedded and grades into tan, homogeneous silty mudstone. The sandstone is silty 
and limy, dark yellowish orange to moderate reddish brown, and very fine grained. The 
shale is silty, calcareous in upper part, dark purplish gray to olive gray, abundantly 
fossiliferous in places, arid grades laterally in to and includes lenses of fossiliferous coarse 
grained sandy lirnestorie. 'The forrnation is approximately 50 to 130 feet thick and uriderlain 
by the Fort Payne Formation. 

4.3 Groundwater Conditions 

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was 
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The iritroduction of water into the 
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the tirne of drilling 
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in rrionitoring wells, sealed from 
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the 
site. 

It should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table rnay occur due to 
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time 
the boring was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other 
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the 
boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when 
developing the design and construction plans for the project. 

5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Tower Foundation 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the proposed tower can be founded on 
drilled piers. The equipment building may be supported on shallow spread footings. Design 
recornmendations for the tower drilled piers and shallow footings for the equipment building 
are presented in the following paragraphs. 
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Table 2 - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters 

1 Allowable 1 Allowable 1 Allowable 1 Internal I 
Depth * Description Skin End Passive Angle of Cohesion 
(feet) 1 ** 1 o n  1 Bearing 1 / r u r e  I Friction 1 ( p s ~  

Pressure (Degree) 

0 - 3  ( Topsoil and 1 Ignore Ignore 1 
I Elastic Silt I I 1 I I 

Lateral Strain, 

3 - 18.5 Elastic Silt 
18.5 - Shale and 

** A total unit weight of 120 and 150 pcfcan 'be estimated for the lean clay and bedrock, respectively. 
*** The pier should be ernbedded a minimurn of 3 feet into the bedrock to mobilize these higher rock strength 

parameters. Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be extended using coring techriiques rather than 
blastinglshooting. 

375 
5.000*** 

28.5 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of 
safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values 
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's 
past experience with similar soillrock types. These values should, therefore, be considered 
approximate. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the table has an approximate 
factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of drilled piers designed using the above 
parameters is not anticipated to exceed % inch. 

Limestone 
*** 

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and silt should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost action 
and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in uplifl and lateral resistance caused by 
variable bedrock depths and bedrock quality, it is recommended that a miriimurn pier length 
and rninimum bedrock socket length be stated on the design drawings. Bedrock was 
encountered in our boring below a depth of about 18% feet, but could vary between tower 
legs, or if the tower is rnoved from the location of our boring. Considering the site geology, 
variable rock depths should be anticipated if the tower location is moved from the location of 
the boring. If the tower center is moved from the planned location, Terracori should be notified 
to review the recommendations and determine whether an additional boring is required. To 
facilitate pier length adjustments that may be necessary because of variable rock conditions, it 
is recommended that a Terracori representative observe the drilled pier excavation. 

Ignore 1000 0 

* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soillrock conditions are encountered. 

Although the boring was able to penetrate the highly weathered shale fragments encountered 
below a depth of about 13% feet, there is a possibility that larger diameter drilled pier equipment 
will refuse on this material or at higher elevations than shown in our boring. The contractor 
should recognize the hardness of the material and be prepared to use rock teeth or other 
means to extend through these layers. 

1000 
50,000 1 10.000*** 1 0 1 70,000*** 
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A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minirnum shaft diameter of 30 iriches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides 
and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placernent. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recomrriended to facilitate ternporary casing removal. 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing , during the entire casing removal 
procedure. 

Due to the voids encountered in the rock core samples, it is imperative that Terracon be 
retained to observe the drilled pier prior to concrete placement. 

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural 
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil 
bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures 
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be 
considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimurr~ of 2.0 
feet square. 

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation 
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads. 
If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation 
elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. 
If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be 
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed. 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given, 
total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2.0 feet, or greater, below 
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage. 

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas 

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive 
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 iriches 
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and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should rneet 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes. 

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be 
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and rnaintenance is considered 
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such 
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive 
rutting that rnay develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of 
degrading the soil subgrade. 

5.4 Site Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise 
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate 
the actual stripping depth, alorig with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of 
construction. 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill material should consist of either granular material or 
low-plasticity cohesive soil. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 
45 percent and a plasticity index of less than 25 percent. Based on our limited testing to date, 
the onsite soils are not considered suitable for re-use as structural fill. It is recommended that 
during construction any off-site soils should be further tested and evaluated prior to use as fill. 
Fill should not contain frozen material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. 

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
98 percent of the material's maximuni standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). Fill should 
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 to plus 3 percent of 
the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to 
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate cornpliance with the 
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the 
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site. 

5.5 Resistivity Analysis 

Resistivity of the subsurface soils was measured at the site using a Nilsson Model 400 soil 
resistivity meter. The Wenner Vertical Profiling Method was used. With this array, potential 
electrodes are centered on a traverse line between the current electrodes and an equal " A  
spacing between electrodes is maintained. Resistivity measurements were taken along 2 
traverses located alorig the perimeter of the proposed tower compound. Individual resistivity 
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values at 5, 10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 50 arid 60 foot spacings are presented on the soil resistivity 
test sheet in the Appendix. 

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction 
phases of the project. 

The analysis and recornmendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, between the tower legs or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and 
extent of such variations may not become evident until during or after construction. If 
variations appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and 
supplemental recommendations can be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication 
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or 
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is 
concerned about the potential for such contarninatiori or pollution, other studies should be 
undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the 
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendatioris 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes 
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing. 
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Soil Resistivity 
ASTM G57 Test Method for Field Measurement of Soil Resistivitv Usinq Werlner Four - Electrode Method 

At-Grade Measurements (equal rod spacing) 

B-B' 

Resisitivity (ohm-cm) = 2*n*a*R*30.48 
R = resistivity (dial reading*range switch) 
a = electrode spacing 

Equipent Usage: Nilssori Soil Resistance Meter - Model 400 

Additional Notes: General site layout limited length and number of traverses 



DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
SS: Split Spoon - 1-~/8" I.D., 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger 

Thin-Walled Tube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted PA: Power Auger 
RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger 
DB: Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B RB: Rock Bit 

Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch 
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
WS: While Sampling NIE: Not Encountered 

WCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
BCR: Before Casing Removal 
ACR: After Casirig Removal 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other 
times and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. In 
low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations. 

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have 
more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine 
Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are plastic, 
and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be added 
according to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of their 
in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency. 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Standard 
Unconfined Penetration or Standard Penetration 

or N-value (SS) 
BlowslFt. Relative Density 

Medium Stiff 10 - 29 Medium Dense 
2,001 - 4,000 
4,001 - 8,000 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 

Descriptive Term(s1 of other Percent of Major Component 
constituents Dw Weiqht of Sample -- Particle Size 

Over 12 in. (300mm) 
15-29 Cobbles 12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mrn) 

3 in. to #4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 rnm 
Sand #4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075m 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES Silt or Clay Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm) 

Descriptive Term(s) of other -- Percent of PLASTICITY D E S C R I P m  
constituents Dw Weiqht 

Plasticity Index 



GENERAL NOTES 
Description of Rock Properties 

WEATHERING 

Fresh Rock fresh, crystals bright, few joints may show slight staining. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Very slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show 
bright. Rock rings under hammer if crystalline. 

Slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, and discoloration extends into rock up to 1 in. Joints may contain clay. 
In granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under 
hammer. 

Moderate Significant portions of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, rnost feldspars are 
dull and discolored; some show clayey. Rock has dull sound under hammer and shows significant loss of 
strength as compared with fresh rock. 

Moderately severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars dull and discolored and majority 
show kaolinization. Rock shows severe loss of strength and can be excavated with geologist's pick. 

Severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock "fabric" clear and evident, but reduced in strength to 
strong soil. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars kaolinized to some extent. Some fragments of strong rock 
usually left. 

Very severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock "fabric" discernible, but mass effectively reduced to "soil" 
with only fragments of strong rock remaining. 

Complete Rock reduced to "soil". Rock "fabric" not discernible or discernible only in small, scattered locations. Quartz 
may be present as dikes or stringers. 

HARDNESS (for engineering description of rock -not to be confused with Moh's scale for minerals) 

Very hard Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of 
geologist's pick. 

Hard Can be scratched with knife or pick only with difficulty. Hard blow of hammer required to detach hand 
specimen. 

Moderately hard Can be scratched with knife or pick. Gouges or grooves to '/4 in. deep can be excavated by hard blow of 
point of a geologist's pick. Hand specimens can be detached by moderate blow. 

Medium Can be grooved or gouged 1/16 in. deep by firm pressure on knife or pick point. Can be excavated in small 
chips to pieces about I-in. maximum size by hard blows of the point of a geologist's pick. 

Soft Can be gouged or grooved readily with knife or pick point. Can be excavated in chips to pieces several 
inches in size by moderate blows of a pick point. Small thin pieces can be broken by finger pressure. 

Very soft Can be carved with knife. Can be excavated readily with point of pick. Pieces I-in. or more in thickness can 
be broken with finger pressure. Can be scratched readily by fingernail. 

Joint, Bedding and Foliation Spacing in Rocka 
BeddinglFoliation 
Very thin 
Thin 
Medium 
Thick 
Very thick 

Spacing 
Less than 2 in. 
2 in. - 1 ft. 
1 ft.-3ft. 
3f t . -10f l .  
More than 10 ft. 

Joints 
Very close 
Close 
Moderately close 
Wide 
Very wide 

Rock Quality Designator ( R Q D ) ~  

a Spacing refers to the distance normal to the planes, of the described feature, which are parallel to each other or nearly so. 
b. RQD (given as a percentage) = length of core in pieces 4 in and longer/lerigth of run 

References: American Society of Civil Engineers Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. Subsurface lnvestiaation for Desicln 
and Construction of Foundations of Buildinqs. New York American Society of Civil Engineers, 1976. 
U S Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Enqineerina Geoloav Field Manual 

Joint Openness Descriptors 
RQD, as a percentage 

Exceeding 90 
90 - 75 
75 - 50 
50 - 25 
Less than 25 

Openness 
No Visibie Separation 
Less than 1/32 in. 
1/32 to 118 in. 
118 to 318 in. 
318 in. to 0.1 fl. 
Greater than 0.1 ft. 

Diagnostic description 
Excellent 
Good 
Fair 
Poor 
Very poor 

Descriptor 
Tight 
Slightly Open 
Moderately Open 
Open 
Moderately Wide 
Wide 



UNIFIED SOIL CbASS116CICATIION SYSTEM 

Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory TestsA Soil Classification 

Group 
Symbol Group NameB 

Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels Cu24andI  ~ C c s 3 ~  GW Well-graded gravelF 
More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% finesC 

More thari 50% retained fraction retained on Cu < 4 andlor I > Cc > 3E GP Poorly graded gravelF 

on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve Gravels with Fines More Fines classify as ML or MH GM Silty graveFG 
than 12% finesC Fines classify as CL or CH GC Clayey g r a ~ e l ~ , ~ "  

Sands Clean Sands Cuz6and 1 s C c ~ 3 ~  SW Well-graded sand' 
50% or more of cqarse Less than 5% finesn Cu < 6 andlor 1 > Cc > 3E SP Poorly graded sand' 
fraction passes 
No. 4 sieve Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty sandG,"' 

More than 12% finesD Fines Classify as CL or CH SC Clayey sandGH.' I 
Fine-Grained Soils Siits and Clavs inorqanic PI > 7 and plots on or above " A  line' CL Lean clayLM I 
50% or more passes the Liquid limit l&s than 50 
No. 200 sieve --- PI < 4 or plots below " A  line' ML SiltK~LM I 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clay'(.LMN 
< 0.75 OL 

Liquid limit - not dried Organic O 

Silts and Clays inorganic PI on or above " A  line CH Fat clayK,L,M 
Liquid limit 50 or more 

PI plots below "A" line MH Elastic SillK.L,M 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clayKL"MP 
< 0.75 OH 

Liquid limit - riot dried Organic sillK~L~M.a -- 
Hiahlv oraanic soils Primarilv oraanic matter. dark in color, and oraanic odor PT Peat 

A ~ a s e d  on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 
'If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add "with cobbles 

or boulders, or bo th  to group name. 
C ~ r a v e l s  with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 

gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. 

'sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded 
sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay 

I CU = DeoIDio CC = ( ~ 3 0  f 
Dio x Dso 

If soil contains 15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. 
Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM. 

Hlf fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name. 

I If soil contains r 15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name. 
If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. 
If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with 
gravel," whichever is predominant. 

If soil contains r 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add 
"sandy" to group name. 

"lf soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, add 
"gravelly" to group name. 

PI r 4 and plots on or above "A" line 

'PI < 4 or plots below " A  line. 
PI plots on or. above " A  line. 

'PI plots below " A  line. 

LIQUID LIMIT (LL) 

For classification of fine-grained 
soils and fine-grained fraction 

-of coarse-grained soils 

- - Equation of "A" - line 
Ef Horizontal at PI=4 lo LL=25.5. 
x 40 - then Pb0.73 (LL-20) 

Equation of "U" - line 

MH or Oti 

Form 11 1-6/98 P63tOn 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2006-00052 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 

CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (ALLIGATOR) IN RURAL SERVICE 
AREA #5 (RUSSELL) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association. 

I am legal counsel to Cumberland Cellular Partnership and am submitting this affidavit in 

conjunction with the above referenced matter. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1), the attached list containing the names of the 

residentsltenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower have been: (i) 

notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United 

States certified mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention. 

3. A copy of the certified mail return receipts for each of the above property owners 

that show proof of service is attached hereto. 

4. The address for Errol P. & Cecilia M. Johnson and Indian Hills Fishing Camp are 

P.O. Boxes and therefore cannot be served by U.S. Certified Mail, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 

1 (1) and (m). 

5. For the reason set forth in paragraph 4, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for Errol P. & Cecilia M. Johnson and Indian Hills Fishing Camp were sent via 

U.S. Express Mail. The proof of service is attached hereto. 



6. The written notice of the proposed construction that was sent via U.S. Certified 

Mail to Frances Rohleder and Gerald B. Jr. & Dewise Payton were returned marked "Return to 

Sender - Unclaimed - Unable to forward" and therefore was never sewed upon nor delivered to 

the intended recipients. 

7. For the reason set forth in paragraph 6, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for Frances Rohleder and Gerald B. Jr. & Dewise Payton were sent via Federal 

Express for overnight delivery. The proof of service is attached hereto. 

Further Affiant saith not. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

SUBSCRlBED AND SWORN to before me this&day of March, 2006. 



February 7,2006 
Errol P. & Cecilia M. Johnson 
P.O. Box 86 
New Haven, Kentucky 4005 1 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless commur~ications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the locatiori 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyb1ueworks.corn) 





USPS - Track & Confirm 

Search Resklits 
LabelIReceipt Number: EQ31 0795 927U S 
Detailed Results: 

* Delivered, February 09,2006,9:41 am, NEW HAVEN, KY 40051 Enter LabellReceipt Nurnber. 
* Notice Left, February 09,2006,8:22 am, NEW HAVEN, KY 40051 

Arrival at Pick-Up-Point, February 09, 2006,7:41 am, NEW HAVEN, 
KY 40051 

I 
I 

* Arrival at Unit, February 09,2006,7:41 am, NEW HAVEN, KY 40051 
* Enroute, February 08,2006,7:13 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40231 

Acceptance, February 08, 2006,4:08 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40270 

Nufifict~tian Options 

Track & Confirm by email 
- -.* 

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. : Go.> 

Proof of Delivery 
"-- 

Verify who signed for your item by email, fax, or mail. Gri c. 

POSTAL ~NSPECTORS site map contact us government services jobs NaZianal & Premier Accstirrts 
Preserving the Trusf Copyright O 1999-2004 USPS. All Rights Reserved. Tertns of Use Privacy Policy 



February 7,2006 
Indian Hills Fishing Camp 
C/O Dr. Charles E. Peck 
P.O. Box 130 
Russell Springs, Kentucky 42642 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been se~ving Central Kentucky with wireless communicatiorls services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Corivenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionaly Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
comrriunity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.mybluewoslts.corn) 





USPS - Track & Confirm 

Track & Confirm 

LabeVReceipt Number: ER28 3588 066U S - 

Detailed Results: T! acrlc. 8 Gonlirrnll 

Delivered, February 09,2006,11:12 am, RUSSELL SPRINGS, KY Enter LabellReceipt Number. 
42642 

* Notice Left, February 09, 2006,6:10 am, RUSSELL SPRINGS, KY 7 
42642 

* Enroute, February 09,2006,4:10 am, SOMERSET, KY 42501 
Arrival at Unit, February 09, 2006,4:08 am, SOMERSET, KY 42501 

* Enroute, February 08,2006,7:13 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40231 
Acceptance, February 08,2006,4:09 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40270 

Track & Confirm by email --- 
Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email Ge c. 

Proof of Delivery 

Verify wtio signed for your item by email, fax, or mail. I 'Go - - > 

p o s r A L  INSPECTORS site map contact us government services jobs Natio~~al & Premier Accsun'es 
Preserving the Trust Copyright Q 1999-2004 USPS. Al l  Rights Reserved. Terrns of Use Privacy Policy 



February 7,2006 
Frances Rohleder 
2202 Emerson 
Louisville, Kentucky 40205 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Colnrnonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Conlmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A rnap showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 



rage I or r 

Your Shipment Details: 

Ship to: Frances Rohleder 

From: 

Tracking no: 
Your reference: 
Ship date: 
Service Type: 

2202 Emerson 
Louisville, KY 40205 
us 
502-540-2300 
KERRY W. INGLE 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 
us 
5025402300 
790825261250 
21 965.1 3 
Feb 23 2006 
Priority Overnight 

Package Type: 
PickuplDrop Off: 
Weight: 
Dimensions: 
Declared Value: 
Shipper Account Number: 
Bill transportation to: 
Courtesy Rate Quote 
Discounted variable % 
Special Services: 
Purpose: 
Shipment Type: 

FedEx Envelope 
give to scheduled courier at my locati 
1 LBS 
OxOxOin 
0 USD 
11 1404232 
1 1 1404232 
* I  I .27 
0.00 
Residential Delivery 

Express 

Please Note 
.*The courtesy rate shown here may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual weiy 
dimensions, arid other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping char 
calculated. 

FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, nori-delivery, misdc 
misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. 
Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, iricluding intrinsic value of the 
of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is I 
greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary \ 
e.g., jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within stric 
Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details. 



Track Stlipmenis 
Detailed Results 

Tracking number 790825261250 Reference 
Signed for by Signature release on file Destination 
Ship date Feb 23,2006 Delivered to 
Delivery date Feb 24,2006 8:20 AM Service type 

Weight 

Status Delivered 

Datenime Activity 

Feb 24, 2006 8:20 AM Delivered 

7:21 AM On FedEx vehicle for 
delivery 

6:31 AM At dest sort facility 

6127 AM At local FedEx facility 

Feb 23, 2006 10:28 PM At dest sort facility 

10:02 PM Left origin 

9:08 PM At local FedEx facility 

811 1 PM Picked up 

3:41 PM Package data 
transmitted to FedEx 

Close Window 

@) rn 

21965.13 
Louisville, KY 
Residence 
Priority Envelope 
0.5 Ibs. 

Location Details 

Louisville, KY Left at front door. Package delivered to 
recipient address - release authorized 

LOUISVILLE, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, 
KY 

Email results I Track more shipments 

Subscribe to traclting updates (optional) 

Your Name: 7 Your Email Address: 

Email address Language 
Exception 
u~dates 

Delivery 
updates 

r 
r- 
r - 
r 

Select format: @ HTML r Text r Wireless 

Add personal message: 

Not available for Wireless or 
rion-English characters. 



February 7,2006 
Gerald B. Jr. & Dewise Payton 
224 Wynding Brook 
Shepherdsville, Kentucky 401 65 

Public Notice 

Curnberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partllership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and lras been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Comrnission of the Comrnorlwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will irlclude a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

'The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comnlents and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcornes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at ww.myblueworks.com) 



Ship to: 

From: 

Tracking no: 
Your reference: 
Ship date: 
Service Type: 

Gerald B., Jr. & Dewise Package Type: 
Payton PickuplDrop Off: 

224 Wynding Brook 
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 
US 
502-,540-2300 
KERRY W. INGLE 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 
US 
5025402300 
791 87000731 6 
21965.13 
Feb 23 2006 
Priority Overnight 

Weight: 
Dimensions: 
Declared Value: 
Shipper Account Number: 
Bill transportation to: 
Courtesy Rate Quote 
Discounted variable % 
Special Services: 
Purpose: 
Shipment Type: 

FedEx Envelope 
give to scheduled courier at my locati 
1 LBS 
OxOxOin 
0 USD 
1 1 1404232 
1 1 1404232 
*13.37 
0.00 
Residential Delivery 

Express 

Please Note 
.*The courtesy rate shown here may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual weig 
dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping char 
calculated. 

FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, nori-delivery, rnisdt 
misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss arid file a timely claim. 
Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the 
of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is I 
greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximurn for items of extraordinary \ 
e.g., jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within stric 
Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details. 



'Track Shipments 
Detailed Results 

Quick Help L..' 

Tracking number 791870007316 Reference 21 965.13 
Signed for by Signature release on file Destination Shepherdsville, KY 
Ship date Feb 23,2006 Delivered to Residence 
Delivery date Feb 24, 2006 10:09 AM Service type Priority Envelope 

Weight 0.5 Ibs. 

Status Delivered 

Daterrime Activity 

Feb 24, 2006 10:09 AM Delivered 

8:32 AM On FedEx vehicle 
for delivery 

756 AM At local FedEx 
facility 

Feb 23, 2006 10128 PM At dest sort facility 
10:02 PM Left origin 
9:08 PM At local FedEx 

facility 
811 1 PM Picked up 
3:39 PM Package data 

transmitted to 
FedEx 

Location Deiails 
Shepherdsville, KY Left at front door. Package 

delivered to recipient address - 
release authorized 

ELIZABETHTOWN, 
KY 
ELIZABETHTOWN, 
KY 
LOUISVILLE, KY 
LOUISVILLE, KY 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

LOUISVILLE, KY 

Subscribe io tracking updates (optional) 

Signature proof 

Your Name: 7 Your Email Address: 7 

Email results 1 Track more shipments 

Email address Language 
Exception 
updates 

r 
r 
r 
I-- 

Delivery 
updates 

I- 
r 
r 
r 

Select format: 6 HTML r Text r Wireless 

Add personal message: 

Not available for Wireless or 
non-English characters. 

By selecting this check box and the Submit button, I agree to these Terms and 
Conditions 

* 

http://www.fedex.corn/Tracking/Detail?f t e m p  ... 2/27/2006 



February 7,2006 
Dr. Charles E. Peck 
203 Dowel1 Road 
Russell Springs, Kentucky 42642 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Comrnission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.0.  Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.corn) 

@# Complete items I, 2, and 3. Also corn~lete 1 I A. Signature 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired: 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we car1 return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the maiipiec 
or on the front if space permits. 

D. Is delivery address different 1. Article Addressed to: 
If YES, enter delivery address below: No 

203 UOW& Cd. 
3 r i q 5 )  ICY all Express Mail 

426~& Return Receipt for Merchandise 

---- 
----- Delivery? (Extra Fee) El  Yes 

-- --- - 
2. Article Number 

Fmsfer from sentice label) 7005 LLbo OD00 2923 3290 
- ,  

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7,2006 
Daniel K. & Beverly Clark 
2009 Cruise Creek Road 
Morningview, Icentucky 41 063 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellulal and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communicatio~ls services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornl~iission") for a Certificate of Public Corivellience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This fhcility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, ICentucky, 42642. A may showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Hientucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infonnation, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

Complete items I ,  2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

ta Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

B Attach this card l o  the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

-.------ -- 
I. Article Addressed to: 

-----. - ----- 
2. Artlcle Number 

(7'transfer from service label) 7005 llbO 0000 2723 450L 
PS Forrn 381 1, February 2004 Don~estic Return Receipt 102595-02-M.1540 



( u r o : , . s y ~ o ~ a n [ q L w ~ ~  le auguo ]no sn y:,aq:, aseaid 'uo!leuuojn~ alour .rod) ~ L J ~ u ~ w w o : ,  
moL ur . a3rluas . ssa ja ly  appold pue a~.ras 01 Ll!unvoddo aril sauro:,[a~ .xe[n[[a~) sse.x2an[8 

:op passaappe aq plnoqs uoallrtraAmaprar soj psanbar pure spuawwo;, 
J n o a  .rapgew saqp ua aaraAlaju! op gqfflrr rnoA jo ant?ltcg aq op noA spuaM uo!ss!ururog aqp 
'osl[v " ~ 0 ~ ~ 3 n s ~ s u r o 3  pasodo~d s~qp Su!png8a.n s~nammor~ snoA sapar\arl aro~ss~wraao3 aqL 

+par[:,eue sr 
uope:,o[ aril ~U!MOYS d e u ~  Q . Z P ~ Z P  'Ly3njua?1 's2uudg [[assnx 'alzya hreuo!ssg,q LS le pa)e:,o[ aq 
01 . r a ~ o l  looj OPZ e apn[:,rr~ I [ ~ M  Llr[t:,ej . . s! r~~,  .a:,~,uas auor~da~al le[n[[a:, apjhold 01 Llr[r3ej . . [[a:, ~ a r r  e 
pue prujsuo:, o~ /Cqssa:,a~ pue a:,r.rarua~uo3 :,r[qndjo ale:,r~y.xa3 e m3 ( I I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t u ~ r o ~ I ,  aql) Ly:,nlua)l: 
j o  rpIeaMrrowuro3 ar[jjo uoyssIururo3 a 3 ~ ~ 1 a s  :,f[qnd aq~ol8u!Lldde sl le1n11a3 sse.@an[g 

.s.reaL s I laAo loj 
sas!Mas srroye:,!unuru.ro:, ssaja.xy q l r ~  ( C Y ~ K J U ~ ~ I  [e.Ilrra3 2 u f ~ a s  uaaq ser.~ pue leInI[aa sseBan18 se 
saqluas s ~ !  sloylem leqj d!qslaoved'leraua4 Ly3nlua)l: e s! d!qs~aukled rep[[aa puepaqumg 



February 7,2006 
Indian Hills Missionary Baptist Church 
C/O Pastor Bobby Oaks 
107 Spring Hill Drive 
Russell Springs, Kentucky 42642 

Public Notice 

Culnberland Cellular Y artnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been sewing Central Kentucky with wireless co~sl~nunicatio~~s services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Cornmoriwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornrnission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A lsiap showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comn~ents regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Execrative Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.0.  Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more infonnation, please check us out onlirle at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

s Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

B Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that: we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -- 

I. Ariicle Addressed to: 

----"--- 
2. Article Number 

7005 2560 DO00 2923 3269 (Transfer from senfce label - -- - - .  ----- -.-" a,,..-.,-.- 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 1025s5-02-~.1540 



February 7, 2006 
Thorrias A. & Diana Osborne 
3 122 Chickadee Road 
Louisville, Ke~itucky 4021 3 

Public Notice 

Culnberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that rnarkets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky wit11 wireless co~nmuriicatioas services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cor.nmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be Iocated at 57 Missionary Drive, Kussell Springs, Icentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your commelnds regarding this proposed construction. Allso, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Franltfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcolnes the opportunity to serve arid provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

B Complete items I ,  2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

@ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. .- -- 

I. Article Addressed to: 

~ b m 5  f) , \I DGM ~ s b b ~ f l f '  
6\29 b h i c ~ c d e e  P6.d 

ail Express Mail 
a Return Receipt for Merchandise 

FRestricted Delivery? (Exlrz Fee) Yes 

2. Article Number 
ffmnsfer from service labelt 7005 Z l b o  O O n O  2923 3252 - - - - - -  - 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7, 2006 
Alvin & Connie Earl, et a1 
345 1 E. I 000 Street 
Brookston, Indiana 47923 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Ker~tucky with wireless comt~lunications services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Comrnissiorl of the Comrnonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to co~~struct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower' to 
be located at 57 Missionary  rive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.~nyblueworks.com) 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Deliveu is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

Bl Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

--....--- 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Addressee 

3. Service Type 
&6%&i Mail 17 Express Mail 6-0 'X53an~ ' ('( (/7Q Return Receipt far Merchandise 

-- 
CI Yes ----- - ------- 

2. Article Number 
Fransfer fro,? service label) 

7005 LLbO 0000 2923 3245 

PS Form 387 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-~-1540 



February 7,2006 
Margaret Scaggs 
1629 Rocky Springs Road 
Cynthiana, Kentucky 41 03 1 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnersflip is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central ICentucky with wireless communications services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Comniission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to cor~stnlct and 
a riew cell facility to provide cellular telephone sewice. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.0. Box 615 
Franltfoat, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular. welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworlcs.co~n) 

I Complete items I, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

H Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can returri the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 
-- -- --.- Yes ----- 

2. Article Number 
vmnsfer from service label) 7005 lZb0 DODO 2923 3238 - -- -- 

PS Form 381 I, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 j 



February 7,2006 
Willialn E. & Odellia Jones 
1967 Highway 1383 
Russell Springs, Kentucky 42642 

Cun~berland Cellular Partnership is a ICeritucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless cornn~unications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Icentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular teleptione service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commissiorn invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcoines the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

----.- --- 
D. Is delivery a2dress different from Rem 17 Yes 

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, delivery address below: No 

--- 
2. Article Number 

7005 22bO 000O 2923 3222 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7,2006 
Sharon L. & John M. Adams, et a1 
8703 Gentry Lane 
Louisville, Kentucky 4029 1 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been s e ~ v i ~ i g  Central Kentucky with wireless comrnunications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Co~nmission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmissiol~") for a Certificate of Public Convenie~lce and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your conlments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene lin this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of ICentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyb1ueworks.com) 

#a Complete items 1,  2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

is Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

- t .--.------ D. Is deiiverv address different from item I?  17 Yes 
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery addless below: rn NO shrovl ~4 SDL~\ C* 

%yo3 6fhh-y l,lm"-e. 
U Express Mail 

U Reqistered Return Receipt for Merchandise 
lnsired Mail rn C.O.D. -- 

5 Yes - 
2. Article Number 

ransfer from service label) 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-~.1540 



February 7,2006 
Tracer L. & Shephanie Bryant 
2704 Stonefield Lane 
LaGrange, Kentucky 4003 1 

Public Notice 

Cu~nberland Cellular Partnership is a ICentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central ICentucliy with wireless communications services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Coinmission of the Cominoriwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornrnission") for a Certificate of Public Corivenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. 'This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

B.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

Addressee 
so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front if space permits. 
------ 

1. Article Addressed to: 

_ _ I  --------... - ------ 
2. Article Number 

(iimnsfer from service label) 7005 2lhD DO00 2923 3292 
- 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



David Wade & Sarona Sue 
2904 No Lyn-Mar Drive 
Muncie, Indiana 47304 

Clark 
February 7,2006 

Public Notice 

Curnberland Cellular Part~~ership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central ICentucky with wireless corrlmunications services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request ifor intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Paabllic Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 6115 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes tlie opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.cotn) 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricied Delivery is desired. 

e Print your name and address on the rever 
s o  that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mai 
or on the front if space  permits. _--_ ---- ___------.-.- 

1. Article Addressed to: address below: a No 

b U i d  we4 5 a 

rn Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

------ 
I7 Yes 

2. Article Number 
mnsfer from service labs0 7005 l~lbo ooofl 2923 3284 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt ~ T o z ~ ~ ~ - o z - M - ~  540 



February 7,2006 
Michael A. Reuter 
1291 6 Watenidge Drive 
McCordsville, Indiana 46055 

Public Notice 

Curnberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular arid has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless corrlmunications services 
for over I 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Cornrriission of the Comn~onwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map sl~owing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welco~nes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.com) 

tn Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

S Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

@ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. - -- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

w\cM A. Ledcr- 
d br 12s (6 Wahrr; y 

ail Express Mall 
Return Receipt for Merchandise 

, - / 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extm Fee) Yes 
-.----- 7-. 

2. Article Number 
(hnsfer from service label) 7005 l l b o  oo f l o  2923 3377 

2 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt ~ o z ~ Q ~ - o z - M - ~ ~ ~ o  



Ann K. Harlan 
29 1 1 Bowrrian Avenue 
Louisville, Kentucky 40205 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a I(;entucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Icentucky with wireless cornmunications services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missioriary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A rnap showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Comnlission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executlive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.0.  Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcornes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

BtI Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

W Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

k?@l Attach this card to the back of the rnailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

I__I-- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

khp f ,  h \ - [ c n  

1 4. Restricted Delivery? (C im Fee) Yes _ "  l_-p....l-- --.---.- . 
2. Article Nurnber 7005 Llbo flooo 27Z3 3LbO 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Dornestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7,2006 
Jean M. & Louis E. Jr. Fister 
3205 Blenhelm Way 
Lexington, Kentucky 40503 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless cornrnunicatiorls services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience arid Necessity to co~lstruct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephol~e service. ?'his facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comnnents regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Connmission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in Phis matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.0.  Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

~8 Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

I%sJ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -- ------- 

I. Article Addressgd to: 

' 4 Loi&s 2. .f;'sa 

3265 ~ i e i l I . ~ e h w  W? 
b~i+~l / (y  q0503 
2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 7005 llbo 0000 2923 3353 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7,2006 
Sarona Sue Clark 
2904 No Lyn-Mar Drive 
Muncie, Indiana 47304 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless coinmunications services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Cornmonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Comn~ission") for a Certificate ofpublic Convenie~.~ce and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telepl~one service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A ]nap showing the location 
is attached. 

'H'he Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.co~n) 

BI Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

B Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we car) return the card to you. Received by (Print 

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

% r o w  Swe @ [ k r ~  
a!($/ No Lyn-)"ilor b-. 
W f i e i e ,  r l\l Y736q ail CI Express Mail 

Return Receipt for Merchandise 

--. ----- 
2. Article Number 

Fiansfer from service label) 7005 llbo OD00 2 W 3  3346 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7, 2006 

umberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
been serving Central Icentucky with wireless com~nunications services 

for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Sesvice Commission of the Comnlonwealtll of 
Kentucky (the "Cornlnission") fox a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionaly Drive, Russell Sp~ings, I<entuclcy, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attaclied. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 6115 
Frankfort, I[<entucllcy, 406432. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in yolnr correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.com) 



rland Cellular Partner 
r and has been s 

Bluegrass Cellular is applyillg to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
clcy (the "Comlnission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to col~struct and 
cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
ated at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 

The Comaslission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Allso, 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 

comments and request for intervention should be addressed' to: 

Executive Director's Office 
PubJic Service C o m ~ s s i o n  of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworlts.com) 

Complete items 1, 2, arld 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. ---- -"- 

1. Article Addressed to: I If YES, enter deliverv address below: a No 

a Registered Return Receipt for Merchandlse 
C1 Insured Mail C.O.D. 

---.---- 1 4. 
Restricted Deiivety? (Exlm Fee) 

-.------- -- Cl Yes 

2. Article Number 



February 7,2006 
Steve F. & Sandra S. Amsler 
1609 Eaglenest Way 
Louisville, Kentucky 40222 

Public Notice 

Curnbesland Cellular Partnership is a Kerttucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Com~nissiol~ of'the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate ofI'ublic Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For snore inforsnation, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

-- - 

s Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 5 Agent 

Print your name and address on the reverse L Addressee 

so that we can return the card to you. 
a Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
---....-- --- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

3. Sen11 Type \:(y$.---d- &: j, +' 
f i e  M i  EX- 

Registered a Return Receipt for Merchandise I C[ Insured Mall C.0: 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Ektra Fee) Yes --- -.-- 
2. Article Number 7005 22bO 0000 2923 3125 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 7,2006 
James Fugate 
12995 Highway 476 
Hazard, Kentucky 4 1 701 

Public Notice 

Cumberlarid Cellular Pal-tnersl~ip is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless comrnunicatior~s services 
for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telepl~orie service. 'This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing tlie location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
commuriity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

t# Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return ii.le card to you. 

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

v -- 
1, Article Addressed to: 

ail I3 Express Mail 
Return Receipt for Merchandise 

C] insured Mail C] C.O.D. 

Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 
--.-- C] Yes .------- 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) 7005 LZbo Do00 2923 3108 

PS Form 381 1, February Domestic Return Receipt ?02595-02-~-1540 



February 7,2006 
Jackie B. & Betty Harris 
1792 Piney Creek Road 
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601 

Public Notice 

Curriberlarid Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular arid has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless com~nunicatio~~s services 
for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Comrnissiori of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenie~lce arid Necessity to cotlstruct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

'The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

PPease refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welconies the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.mybl~xeworks.corn) 

P Complete items 1,2, and 3. Afso complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

hfd Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

@$ Attach this card to the back of the rnailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -------- 

1. Article Addressed to: 

3a&e B.4 & 
17"i "" 
&i I i eb+he, oh i 

2. Article Number 
Wnsfer from service label) - -- tU05 LLbo DUD0 2923 3092 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-~-1540 
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Joseph F. & Judith E. Boone 
51 1 lola Road 
Louisville, Kentucky 40207 

Publie Notice 

Cumberlarid Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular and has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless com~nunications services 
for over. 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct alld 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will iliclude a 240 foot tower to 
be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 
is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

B-0. Box 615 
FramkfoH, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.com) 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

8# Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. ---------- -- address dtfferen 

1. Article Addressed to: 

x04+, r. 4&~di4 k 2 ,  600 

I Z01a f -~d  
Loai~\ii  I(? F j /Y@o7 

---.---.----. - 
2. Article Number 

(liinsfer from service label) ?OD5 Llbo 0 0 0 ~  2723 3078 ------ 
PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domesttc Return Receipt $025~5-02-M-1540 



February 7,2006 

ership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
serving Central Kentucky with wireless comnunications services 

for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Comrnission of the Commonwealth of 
"Col~~rnission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 

ility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
7 Missionary Drive, Russell Springs, Icentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments rand request Bbr intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 48602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcorries the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
corrimunity! (For Inore information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

&! Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item14 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
s o  that we can return the card to you. 

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space  permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

C1 Express Mail 
Reaistered D Return Recei~t for Merchandise 
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4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) El Yes 

PS Form 38?1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-~-1540 



Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
cky (the "Co~nmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. T11is facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
ated at 57 Missionaty Drive, Russell Springs, Kentucky, 42642. A map showing the location 

The Commission invites your comnlents regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
mmission wants you Qo be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 

and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director9s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 665 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
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Dinsrnores~Shohl~~, 
ATTORNEYS 

Keny W. Ingle 
(502) 540-2354 (Direct Dial) 
keny.ingle@dinslaw.com 

February 8,2006 

Via Certified Mail 
Russell County Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
4 1 0 Monument Square 
Jamestown, KY 42629 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2006-00052 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is applying to the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky (the Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to propose 
construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications 
service in rural service area (RSA) #5 in Russell County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower 
and an equipment shelter to be located at 57 Missionary Drive, Russellville, Kentucky, 42642. A 
map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director's 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 2006-00052 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

enclosure 

KWI 

1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 
502.540.2300 502.585.2207 fax www.dinslaw.com 









The Times Journal. 
P. 0. Box 190 

Russell Springs, KY 42642 

Dinsmore & Shol 
1400 PNC Plaza 
Louisville KY 40202 

State of Kentuchy 

County of Russell ss 

Stephanie George, of the city of Russell Springs, in 

said county and state, being duly sworn, on her 

oath says that she is the Advertising Representative 

of The Times Journal, a weekly newspaper of 

general circulat.inn published in said city, and that 

the notice, a printed copy of which is hereto 

annexed, was published in said newspaper for 

- ONE-(-1 consecutive weeks which publication was 

made on: 

February 1 1,2006 
I 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day 

.--- 
lit, Russell County, 

Kentucky 

My commission expires: 
1 



The Times Jo,urnal 
i P. 0, BOX 190 

Russell Springs, KY 42642 

Dinsmore & Shol 
1400 PNC Plaza 
Louisville ICY 40202 

State of Kcntucky 

County of Russell ss 

Stephanie Smith, of the city of Russell Springs, in 

said county and state, being duly sworn, on her 

oath says that she is the Advertising Representative 

of The Times Journal, a weekly newspaper of 

general circulation published in said city, and that 

the notice, a printed copy of which is hereto 

annexed, was  published in said newspaper for 

-ONE-(-l consecutive weeks which publication was 

made on: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2r""- day 

Kentucky 

MY commission expires: FL, 20/0 
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